Long-term prepayments 322 (95) 227
Lease receivables – 32,824 32,824

105,407 100,365 205,772
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 17,581 (502) 17,079
Prepayments 3,338 (48) 3,290
Lease receivables – 14,745 14,745

20,919 14,195 35,114

126,326 114,560 240,886

Retained profits 59,587 6,554 66,141

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 533 3,068 3,601
Provisions 1,091 (386) 705
Finance lease liabilities 3,476 (3,476) –
Lease liabilities – 82,013 82,013

5,100 81,219 86,319
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 32,701 (3,888) 28,813
Provisions 1,466 (366) 1,100
Finance lease liabilities 2,157 (2,157) –
Lease liabilities – 33,198 33,198

36,324 26,787 63,111

41,424 108,006 149,430

1
0

5
 LH

N
 LIM

ITE
D

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 2
0

2
0

FIN
A

N
C

IA
LS

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

Interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in 2020 (Cont’d)

(a)	 (Cont’d)

Adoption of IFRS 16 Leases (Cont’d)

Income Statement
(unaudited)

(IAS 17 basis) (IFRS 16 basis)
Full year ended
30 September

2020

Effects of
adoption of

IFRS 16

Full year ended
30 September

2020
The Group S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Revenue 152,088 (17,875) 134,213
Cost of sales (93,565) 22,995 (70,570)

Gross profit 58,523 5,120 63,643
Other income 8,904 8,199 17,103
Other operating expenses
– Impairment loss on trade, other and
    lease receivables (1,261) (1,092) (2,353)
– Others (830) – (830)
Selling and distribution expenses (1,433) – (1,433)
Administrative expenses (31,470) 1,041 (30,429)
Finance cost (1,897) (3,230) (5,127)
Share of results of associates
  and joint ventures, net of tax 555 – 555
Fair value losses on investment properties (2,224) (9,585) (11,809)

Profit before income tax 28,867 453 29,320

An explanation of the differences between the operating lease commitments previously disclosed in the Group’s
financial statements as at 30 September 2019 and the lease liabilities recognised in the balance sheet as at
1 October 2019 are as follows:

S$’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 30 September 2019 107,751
Discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate of 3.05% (7,728)
(Less): short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (18,784)
(Less): low-value leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (96)
Add: adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and

[…]

Bank borrowings – – 2,372 – – 7,083
Lease liabilities 614 531 1,636 1,781 – –
Trade and other payables 165 213 264 265 426 632

779 744 4,272 2,046 426 7,715

Net currency exposure (299) 1,170 (3,502) (1,246) 497 (5,768)

At 30 September 2019
Financial assets
Cash and bank balances 49 1,124 832 678 952 412
Fixed deposits – – – – – 58
Trade and other receivables 213 1,188 419 728 436 1,119

262 2,312 1,251 1,406 1,388 1,589

Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings – – 1,386 – – 5,023
Finance lease liabilities 389 – – – – –
Trade and other payables 70 244 210 390 861 1,075

459 244 1,596 390 861 6,098

Net currency exposure (197) 2,068 (345) 1,016 527 (4,509)

1
2

3
 LH

N
 LIM

ITE
D

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 2
0

2
0

FIN
A

N
C

IA
LS

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity Analysis for currency risk

With all other variables being held constant, a 5% strengthening/weakening of the MYR, HKD, RMB, THB, IDR
and USD against Singapore Dollar at the reporting date would have either increased or decreased the Group’s
net profit after tax by the amounts (nearest thousand) shown below:

As at 30 September
2020 2019

The Group S$’000 S$’000

MYR against SGD
– Strengthened (12) (8)
– Weakened 12 8
HKD against SGD
– Strengthened 49 86
– Weakened (49) (86)
RMB against SGD
– Strengthened (145) (14)
– Weakened 145 14
THB against SGD
– Strengthened (52) 42
– Weakened 52 (42)
IDR against SGD
– Strengthened 21 22
– Weakened (21) (22)
USD against SGD
– Strengthened (239) (187)
– Weakened 239 187

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from bank borrowings and lease liabilities. Bank borrowings and
lease liabilities at variable rates and fixed rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair value
interest rate risk, respectively.

The Group manages its interest cost by using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt and to obtain the most
favorable interest rates available.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1
2

4
 LH

N
 LIM

ITE
D

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 2
0

2
0

FIN
A

N
C

IA
LS

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market risk (Cont’d)

[…]

en

t
in

 a
ss

oc
ia

te
s

–
–

–
1

4
8

3
0

–
1

7
8

In
ve

st
m

en
t

in
 j

oi
nt

 v
en

tu
re

s
1

3
,9

8
1

–
–

–
3

,2
0

5
–

1
7

,1
8

6

To
ta

l
se

gm
en

t
as

se
ts

2
9

6
,1

6
6

To
ta

l
se

gm
en

t
lia

bi
lit

ie
s

7
6

,1
2

6
4

1
,4

9
3

4
8

,8
7

1
2

4
,5

0
3

1
4

,5
0

9
6

,5
6

2
2

1
2

,0
6

4

C
ap

it
al

 e
xp

en
di

tu
re

8
3

0
1

,9
6

6
9

,4
6

3
1

4
,7

7
8

4
1

8
2

3
8

2
7

,6
9

3
D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n

of
 p

ro
pe

rt
y,

 p
la

nt
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t
1

,4
7

1
1

,0
4

4
2

,2
3

0
1

,3
8

3
5

4
4

4
4

6
7

,1
1

8
D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n

of
 r

ig
ht

-o
f-

us
e

as
se

ts
5

9
6

4
0

2
2

,7
8

4
1

,8
9

5
8

,0
7

5
–

1
3

,7
5

2

1
3

5
 LH

N
 LIM

ITE
D

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 2
0

2
0

FIN
A

N
C

IA
LS

5	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Segment assets and liabilities (Cont’d)

Changes in accounting policy

(i)	 The adoption of the new leasing standard described in Note 2.1(a) had the following impact on the profit before taxation
in the current year:

Profit before
adoption of

IFRS16

Effects of
adoption of

IFRS16

Profit after
adoption of

IFRS16
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Industrial (1,934) 14 (1,920)
Commercial (59) 3,235 3,176
Residential 10,031 (2,581) 7,450
Logistics 4,097 (132) 3,965
Facilities management 10,145 (83) 10,062
Corporate 6,587 – 6,587

28,867 453 29,320

(ii)	 The adoption of the new leasing standard resulted in the recognition of ROU assets, lease receivables and lease
liabilities, which increased segment assets and liabilities as at 30 September 2020 as follows:

Segment
assets

Segments
liabilities

S$’000 S$’000

Industrial 29,946 (32,129)
Commercial 31,843 (24,583)
Residential 30,851 (24,014)
Logistics 5,494 (5,616)
Facilities management 7,884 (8,452)
Corporate – –

106,018 (94,794)

(iii)	 The recognition of ROU assets, lease receivables and lease liabilities on the balance sheet resulted in an increase in
depreciation of right-of-use assets, finance cost and fair value losses on investment properties in the consolidated